

# No. 23-7521

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Jason Goode,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Rollin Cook, Scott Semple, William Murphy, Ellen Durko, Kristine  
Barone, Giuliana Mudano, Angel Quiros, David Maiga, Andrea Reischerl,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Connecticut  
No. 3:20-cv-00210-VAB, Hon. Victor A. Bolden

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
JASON GOODE**

---

Mariam Eskander  
Alexis Marvel  
Zachary Semple  
Student Counsel

Regina Wang  
Brian Wolfman  
Natasha R. Khan  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

May 2, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment because a jury could find that they were deliberately indifferent to Goode’s conditions of confinement in violation of the Eighth Amendment.....	2
A. Defendants harmed Goode’s current health and risked his future health, violating contemporary standards of decency.....	2
1. A reasonable jury could conclude that Goode’s conditions of confinement harmed his health.....	2
2. A reasonable jury could conclude that Goode’s conditions of confinement risked his future health.....	5
3. These past harms and risks of future harms violate contemporary standards of decency.....	10
B. Mudano and Barone consciously disregarded the substantial risk of serious harm to Goode’s health. ....	13
1. Mudano and Barone were personally aware of and disregarded a substantial risk of serious harm. ....	13
2. No penological interest justified keeping a mentally ill prisoner like Goode in solitary confinement for five continuous years. ....	15
II. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment because a jury could find that they were deliberately indifferent to Goode’s medical needs in violation of the Eighth Amendment.....	16
A. This Court may review whether Defendants were deliberately indifferent to Goode’s serious medical needs.....	16

B.	Defendants deprived Goode of adequate mental-health care.....	19
1.	A reasonable jury could find Defendants provided Goode objectively inadequate mental-health treatment.....	19
2.	A reasonable jury could find that Mudano and Barone were subjectively aware of and deliberately indifferent to Goode’s serious medical needs. ....	21
3.	Reischerl was personally involved and deliberately indifferent to Goode’s mental-health needs. ....	22
III.	Goode is entitled to injunctive relief and damages.....	23
A.	Goode’s claim for injunctive relief is not moot.....	23
B.	Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	25
	Conclusion.....	28
	Certificate of Compliance .....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Almighty Supreme Born Allah v. Milling</i> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12, 27, 28
<i>A.T. ex rel. Tillman v. Harder</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	6
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 11, 26
<i>Barack v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 106 (D. Conn. 2013).....	4
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 22
<i>Brown v. County of Nassau</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	9
<i>Burnet v. Niagara Falls Brewing Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 648 (1931).....	12
<i>Charles v. Saundry</i> , 2008 WL 11411166 (D. Conn. June 11, 2008) .....	16, 22-23
<i>Crawford v. Cuomo</i> , 796 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 18
<i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Edwards v. City of New York</i> , 2019 WL 3456840 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2019).....	27, 28

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	2, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 971 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Town of Orange</i> , 303 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	18
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Jordan v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2023 WL 2503376 (D. Conn. Mar. 13, 2023).....	25
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Kervin v. Barnes</i> , 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26

<i>Lozano v. Collier</i> , 98 F.4th 614 (5th Cir. 2024) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	6
<i>McClary v. Kelly</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Mickle v. Moore</i> , 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Morris v. Schroder Cap. Mgmt. Int’l</i> , 445 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	16-17
<i>Ojeda v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 41 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Paykina ex rel. E.L. v. Lewin</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 225 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	3
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 8, 24, 26
<i>Porter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020).....	6, 27, 28

<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3
<i>Pugh v. Goord</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>Reynolds v. Arnone (Reynolds I)</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D. Conn 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub</i> <i>nom. Reynolds v. Quiros</i> , 990 F.3d at 302.....	5, 7, 14
<i>Reynolds v. Arnone (Reynolds II)</i> , 645 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D. Conn. 2022).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Quiros</i> , 990 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 12, 26
<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Scott v. Fischer</i> , 616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Sloley v. VanBramer</i> , 945 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Snell v. Suffolk County</i> , 782 F.2d 1094 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020) (per curiam) .....	27, 28
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26, 27

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Juv. Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011) (per curiam) .....	24
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 45 F.4th 598 (2d Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Willey v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Williams v. Vincent</i> , 508 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	19
<i>Woodling v. Garrett Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<b>State statutes and bills</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-26-303.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-96b .....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 69, Sec. 39A .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 243.521 .....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-30-701 .....	10



Neb. Rev. St. § 83-173.03.....	10-11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 209.368.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 209.3683.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 209.3685.....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 30:4-82.5 to .11.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 33-16-4 .....	11
N.Y. Correct. Law § 137.....	11
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 501.068 .....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 28, § 701a.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-39.2 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.395.060 .....	11
2009 Vermont Laws No. 26 (S. 2).....	11
2019 Mich. Pub. Acts 64.....	10
2019 Nebraska Laws L.B. 686 .....	11
2021 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 93 (A. 2277-A).....	11
2022 Conn. Legis. Serv. P.A. 22-18 (S.B. 459) .....	10
H.B. 2041, 56 Leg. 1 Reg. Sess. (Ariz. May 1, 2023) .....	11
H.B. 781, 2019 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2019).....	11
S.B. 12, 2023 Leg. 1 Spec. Sess. (Okla. June 2, 2023) .....	11
S.B. 124, 2015 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2015) .....	11

## Other authorities

Advisory Committee Note to Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	12
10B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2738 (3d ed.).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(v) .....	9
Settlement in <i>Conn. Office of Prot. &amp; Advoc. for Pers. with Disabilities v. Choinski</i> , No. 3:03CV1352 (D. Conn. March 8, 2004), <a href="https://clearinghouse-umich-production.s3.amazonaws.com/media/doc/11252.pdf">https://clearinghouse-umich- production.s3.amazonaws.com/media/doc/11252.pdf</a> .....	14-15
